

No. 18-1165

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LARRY W. JANDER, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DRI—THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TOYJA E. KELLEY
PRESIDENT OF DRI—THE VOICE
OF THE DEFENSE BAR
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN
& LEHR LLP
500 East Pratt Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 332-8689
toyja.kelley@saul.com

MICHAEL R. PENNINGTON
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
Counsel of Record
CAROLINE D. SPORE
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
200 Clinton Avenue West
Suite 900
Huntsville, AL 35801
(256) 517-5100
ssmith@bradley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. Congress Has Expressed a Clear Preference for ESOPs and Acknowledged That Such Plans Are Unique.	3
II. The Existing Legal Framework Already Accommodates the Conflicting Duties of Insider Fiduciaries, and Petitioners Properly Discharged Their Duties Within This Framework.	9
A. ERISA Accommodates the Conflicting Duties of Insider Fiduciaries.	10
B. The Law of Trusts Likewise Permits an Insider Fiduciary to Act in Dual Roles.....	13
C. Petitioners Properly Executed Their Dual Roles.....	14
III. The Court Should Take This Opportunity to Clearly Define the Elements of an ESOP Stock-Drop Claim Against Insider Fiduciaries.	15

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15
<i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15
<i>Dura Pharm. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	16, 18
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes Aircraft v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	11
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	11
<i>Nelson v. Hodowal</i> , 512 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	11, 13, 16
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 806 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	11

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	12
26 U.S.C. § 404.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 512.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1108.....	4, 7, 10
45 U.S.C. § 721.....	8
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1583.....	4, 6

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 9.5.....	12
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1.....	12
17 C.F.R. § 243.100.....	12
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1.....	12

Other Authorities

129 Cong. Rec. 33,822 (Nov. 17, 1983).....	6
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS (2012)	6

D. Bret Carlson, <i>ESOP and Universal Capitalism</i> , 31 TAX. L. REV. 289, (1976)	4
Ex. Q in Support of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Jander v. Int’l Bus Machines Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-03781 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2015)	14
Ex. R in Support of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Jander v. Int’l Bus Machines Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-03781 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2015)	14, 18, 19
Ezra S. Field, Note, <i>Money for Nothing and Leverage for Free: The Politics and History of the Leveraged ESOP Tax Subsidy</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 740 (1997)	5, 7
Matthew M. O’Toole, <i>The Disproportionate Effects of an ESOP’s Proportional Voting</i> , 85 NW. U. L. REV. 824 (1991).....	4, 5
PRINCIPLES OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE: ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (AM. LAW INST. 1994)	10, 16
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS (AM. LAW INST. 2007)	11, 13, 14
S. Rep. No. 93-1090 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)	5
S. Rep. No. 108-266 (2004)	8

Welfare and Pension Plan Legislation:
Hearing on H.R. 2 and H.R. 462 Before
the General Subcomm. on Labor of H.
Comm. on Education and Labor,
93rd Congress (1973)..... 5
